City of Schenectady

Planning Commission

Meeting Minutes

September 18, 2013
I.
CALL TO ORDER
Commissioner Coppola called the meeting to order at 6:35 p.m.

II.
ATTENDANCE
PRESENT:  Sharran Coppola, Chair; Matt Cuevas, Vice Chair; Chris Rush; Julia Stone; Mary Moore Wallinger; Thomas Carey; Jason Bogdanowicz-Wilson; Christine Primiano, Principal Planner; Frank Salamone, Assistant Corporation Counsel
EXCUSED: Bradley Lewis
III.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST CHECK

None.
IV.
APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
Motion by Commissioner Carey, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to accept the Minutes of the August 21, 2013 meeting as submitted.  Motion carried unanimously.
V.
CONSENT AGENDA - NEW BUSINESS 
A. PIYAMIS DEMASI requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 M of a proposal to operate a restaurant and bar at 264 State Street, tax parcel #39.71-3-12, located in a “C-4” Downtown Commercial District.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

Motion by Commissioner Stone, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to accept the proposal with the following conditions:

1. The address will be prominently displayed so that it is easily visible from State Street.

2. Metal roll gates and iron bars cannot be installed on any doors or windows at any time in the future.

3. Prior to installation, all signs and awnings require approval of a revocable permit issued by the Engineering Department.

4. Window signs cannot cover more than 20% of each window pane.

5. Deliveries at the rear of the property cannot block the sidewalk or impede safe pedestrian travel at any time.
6. Operation of the restaurant requires a Certificate of Use issued by the Building Inspector’s office.

Motion carried unanimously. 

B. NAEEM YOUSUF requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 M of a proposal to operate a cell phone and accessories store at 1609 Union Street, tax parcel #50.31-1-22, located in a “C-2” Mixed Use Commercial District.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

Motion by Commissioner Stone, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to accept the proposal with the following conditions:

1. The address will be prominently displayed so that it is easily visible from Union Street.

2. Metal roll gates and iron bars cannot be installed on any doors or windows at any time in the future.

3. The proposed sign does not comply with the Upper Union Street Design Guidelines and is not permitted.  The applicant must submit a professionally prepared rendering of a sign that complies.  The sign cannot be a banner and cannot be internally lit.  A drawing of the proposed sign must be submitted to the City Planner for approval prior to purchase, fabrication, and installation of the sign.

4. Window signs cannot cover more than 20% of each window pane.

Motion carried unanimously. 

VI.
NEW BUSINESS
A. SANDRA VARDINE requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 M of a proposal to operate a museum, school, and event venue at 820 Eastern Avenue, tax parcel #39.82-2-93, located in a “C-2” Mixed Use Commercial District.

Sandra Vardine presented the proposal.  She is proposing to use the former St. Mary’s church as an art teaching facility, museum, and event venue.  The main focus will be instruction in the art of fresco painting, but she is planning to teach other programs and eventually reach out to area schools and community organizations with more general programs as well.    The Commissioners removed this item from the Consent Agenda so that the landscaping on the site could be discussed in more detail.  Ms. Vardine agreed to formulate a detailed landscaping plan for the site, and to submit the plan to the City Planner by March 1, 2014.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Helen Saunders, resident of Eastern Avenue, inquired as to whether or not there would be a security system at the site. The applicant replied that she would be investigating a security system, and perhaps security cameras, in the future, but that she did not feel it necessary to do so prior to the opening of the facility.
SITE PLAN APPROVAL
Motion by Commissioner Carey, seconded by Commissioner Wallinger, to accept the proposal with the following conditions:

1. The address will be prominently displayed so that it is easily visible from Eastern Avenue.

2. Metal roll gates and iron bars cannot be installed on any doors or windows at any time in the future.

3. A professionally prepared rendering of any proposed signs must be submitted to the City Planner for approval prior to purchase, fabrication, and installation of the sign(s). 
4. A garbage storage plan must be submitted to the City Planner for final approval.  At no time may garbage be stored on the sidewalk or in the public right of way unless it is for pick up.  

5. The applicant will submit a detailed landscaping plan, including street trees and the replacement of the sidewalk where it is in disrepair.  The plan will be submitted by March 1, 2014.

Motion carried unanimously. 
B.
ARTS CENTER AND THEATRE OF SCHENECTADY requests a Special Use Permit pursuant to Section 264-90 I of a proposal to install five (5) electronic message boards replacing apportion of the marquees on the State Street and Stratton Plaza entrances to proctor’s Theatre, 432 State Street, tax parcel # 39.80-2-48.2, located in a “C-4” Downtown Mixed-Use District.
Philip Morris, CEO of Proctor’s Theatre, and Dan Sheehan, Director of Operations, presented the proposal.  The proposal is to replace the mechanically applied letter portions of the current marquees with electronic boards that will display static messages.  The applicants stated the importance of being able to easily change the messages without the use of a ladder or lift, and being able to display more information regarding events and programs.  Only the sign portions of the marquees will be changed; the existing sign frames and “Proctor’s” portions will not.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS
A member of the public asked if there would be paid advertising on the sign.  The applicant responded that while the sign might mention event sponsors, there would be no paid advertising.  City staff noted that paid advertising would constitute an off-premise sign, which is not allowed under the city sign ordinance.
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Motion by Commissioner Rush, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to approve the Special Use Permit based on the following findings:

1. Proposed use shall not substantially impact upon the nature and character of the neighborhood.

2. Proposed use will not have a substantial or undue adverse affect upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions and utility facilities.

3. Nuisance will not be more objectionable than use not requiring Special Use permit.

4. Use shall be served adequately by infrastructure.

5. Proposed use will not result in loss or destruction of significant features.

6. The proposed building or use complies with all additional requirements imposed on it by the provisions of this chapter.

Motion carried unanimously.

C.
GNS HOTEL, INC. requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 I of a proposal to renovate and reconstruct the existing Holiday Inn hotel at 100 Nott terrace, tax parcel # 39.81-1-1, located in a “C-4” Downtown Commercial District.

Frank Palumbo of CT Male and Greg Schahet of Schahet Hotel Groups presented the proposal.  The proposal is to demolish and rebuild a portion of the current Holiday Inn Hotel, which will become a Doubletree Hotel upon completion of the renovations.  The work will mainly be done on the common spaces of the building, and a minimum amount of work on the exterior and site will be required.  The Commissioners discussed landscaping on the site, and ways to add green space to the property.  In addition, the site plan has been revised to show stonework on the first floor, as the previously proposed EIFS is not allowed under city code.  
SEQR RESOLUTION

Motion by Commissioner Cuevas, seconded by Commissioner Stone, to accept the Negative Declaration.  Motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

Motion by Commissioner Wallinger, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to accept the proposal with the following conditions:

1. The address must be prominently displayed so that it is easily visible from Nott Terrace.

2. Metal roll gates and iron bars cannot be installed on any doors or windows at any time in the future.

3. The applicant will provide samples of the stone veneer to the City Planner prior to the application of the stone.

4. The proposed sign will be revised to comply with the area variance issued on August 6, 2008.  The sign must be approved by the City planner prior to purchase and fabrication of the sign.

5. EIFS will not be added to the first floor façade.  The alternate material must be approved by the City Planner prior to its application.

6. Details of the garbage storage area will be submitted to the City planner for final approval of the plan.  The dumpsters will be enclosed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.
7. The final landscaping plan is not a part of this site plan approval.  The applicants will submit a final landscaping plan to the City Planner, and will work with Planning staff and Commissioners Coppola, Wallinger, and Carey, who will review and approve the final plan.

Motion carried unanimously. 

D.
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT requests a recommendation to the City Council to amend the following Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: Schedule C, Lot Development Standards, R-2 and R-3 minimum Lot Area, and 264-90 to delete “In any case where a special use permit is required, no separate site plan review shall be required.”
Steven Strichman, Zoning Officer, presented the proposal.  He explained that when the zoning code was last rewritten it was the intention to allow higher density development on R-3 (multi-family) sites than on R-2 9two-family) sites, as was written in the description.  However, on the Schedule C lot development standards table, the density limits were written the same for R-2 and R-3 districts, allowing no difference in density.  This revision would correct the mistake.  In addition, the proposed language strike regarding the special use permits would make it clear that the issuance of a special use permit would not supersede the need for site plan review, but rather that there would be no need for two separate reviews, as was the original intent.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL

Motion by Commissioner Carey, seconded by Commissioner Wallinger, to recommend the proposed changes as presented to the City Council.

Motion carried unanimously.
E.
ELLIS HOSPITAL requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 B and G of a proposal to construct a five (5) stories, 390 space parking structure at 1101 Nott Street, tax parcel # 39.60-1-22.1, located in an “I” Institutional District.

Don McLaughlin, Vice President of Facilities and Support Services for Ellis Hospital, Paul Milton, Chief Operating Officer of Ellis Hospital, Jay Stasack of Envision Architects, and Jim Connors of Chasen Engineering  presented the proposal.  The applicant wishes to expand the previously approved three-story parking garage to five stories, and they have redesigned the garage in an attempt to address the concerns of the neighbors and the City.  The new design has an overall setback of 15 feet, with an 18 foot setback at the entry.  The stair tower has been moved from the front corner of the building to the far rear corner, and louvers and increased landscaping have been added in an attempt to lesson the sound and light coming from the garage.  The Commissioners discussed the need for such a large structure, the exterior design of the structure, and the landscaping and lighting plans for the site.  They concluded that in order to vote on the proposal they would need further information regarding the impact that the increased amount of cars would have on the surrounding neighborhood (including input from appropriate city departments), additional design elements to help mitigate the overall size and scale of the structure, and additional views of how the building would appear in scale compared to the surrounding buildings and environs.  The Commissioners decided to table the proposal in order to give the applicants further opportunity to gather this requested information.

The Board of Zoning Appeals issued an area variance on September 4, 2013 to allow the construction of a five level parking structure with a height of 51.16 feet and a setback of 15.39 feet.  Based on the information submitted in the Short form Environmental Assessment Form, The BZA also issued a Negative Declaration at that time.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Charles Steiner, President of the Chamber of Schenectady County, spoke in favor of the proposal, stating that there was a need for the increased parking on the site, and that in the Chamber’s opinion the applicants had gone to great lengths to mitigate the negative impact of the garage on the surrounding neighborhood.
Jack Falvo, Jr. spoke on Behalf of Jack’s Place, the not-for-profit that recently bought the building at 17 Rosa Rd.  He stated that he was in favor of the proposal, believing that the increased available parking keep Ellis patrons from parking on the surrounding neighborhood streets.  He also stated for the record that Jack’s Place had reached an agreement with Ellis to use parking on the Ellis campus, and that they would b not be going through with previously approved plans to construct a parking lot on the rear of the property at 17 Rose Rd., as they previously thought might be necessary.

Davis Etkin of 1567 Wendell Avenue spoke in opposition to the proposal, stating traffic, noise, and light concerns, and stating that he did not believe that Ellis had shown a need for the increased size of the parking structure.

Erika Scott, who stated that she has resided at 215 Rosa Rd. for 42 years, and who also owns 207 Rosa Rd., spoke in opposition to the project, citing similar concerns.
Paul Cassillo of 1580 Wendell Avenue spoke in opposition to the project, citing similar concerns.  He also presented for the record several petitions and letters for neighbors that had been collected in opposition to the BZA proposal.
Nancy Mills of 1105 Athol Rd. spoke in opposition to the project, also stating the increased traffic, noise, and design concerns.

Erik Scott of 215 Rosa Rd. also spoke in opposition to the project, citing similar concerns.
Ann Deiber of 1775 Wendell Avenue spoke in opposition to the project, citing similar concerns and stating her belief that she did not feel like Ellis had demonstrated that they have a current need for the increased sized garage.

Louis DiCerbo of 1 Rose Rd. spoke in opposition to the project, citing similar concerns.

Delanno Stagemen of 1715 Wendell Avenue also spoke in opposition to the project, stating similar concerns, and adding that she believed that neighborhood property values would decrease significantly if this project were to be approved.

A letter of opposition from Susan and Michael Farber of 135 Rosa Rd. was also entered into the record.

Neighbors also presented for the record a petition with 15 signatures and letters of opposition from Yoke Keen Lee of 1110 Athol Rd., and Nick Mannix of 7 Rosa Rd., which were originally presented at the BZA hearing.
MOTION TO TABLE
Motion by Commissioner Carey, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, to table the proposal to allow the applicant to gather the requested further information. 
Motion carried unanimously.

F. MICHAEL HUMPHREY requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 M of a proposal to operate a tavern at 6 McDonald Avenue, tax parcel #60.61-2-29.1, located in a “C-2” Mixed Use Commercial District.

Michael Humphrey presented the proposal.  He stated that he currently operates a bar in Colonie (Humpy’s on Central Avenue) but that he would like to close that business and open a neighborhood tavern and eatery that will have earlier hours.  He stated that his hours of operation will be from 10 am until 10 pm, 11 pm on Friday and Saturday.  He also stated that due to the short time remaining in the construction/paving season, he would appreciate being granted conditional site plan approval that will allow him to do interior renovations and open the business while completing the major exterior renovations in the spring if necessary.  The Commissioners discussed this and concluded that it was a reasonable request.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Angelo Serafini, owner of neighboring rental properties, stated that he was in favor of the project if the applicant was planning to clean up and renovate the exterior of the property.  He also stated that he would not be in opposition to the hours of operation, but that he would prefer that the applicant be required to at least start the exterior repairs prior to allowing him to open the business.
Michael Milewski of 529 Kings Rd. stated his concerns regarding increased motorcycle traffic and noise from the site.

Lou Grasso of the Neighborhood Association stated the Associations concern about increased noise and any adult entertainment taking place at the site.  The applicant stated that there would be absolutely no adult entertainment at the site.  Counsel commented that this would be an illegal use of the property and would result in the closing of the business.
Barbara Brown, whose elderly mother lives at 530 Kings Rd, also stated noise and traffic concerns.

Mary Ferguson of Kings Rd. cited similar concerns.

Charlie Brown, spouse of Barbara Brown, stated concerns regarding the noise and traffic, as well as littering and the continued maintenance of the site. 
SITE PLAN APPROVAL

Motion by Commissioner Stone, seconded by Commissioner Rush, to accept the proposal with the following conditions:

1. The address will be prominently displayed so that it is easily visible from McDonald Avenue.

2. Metal roll gates and iron bars cannot be installed on any doors or windows at any time in the future.

3. The applicant will submit written, detailed plans for landscaping to the City Planner for approval.  The plans will include, but not be limited to, three (3) deciduous trees to be planted in the enlarged grass area adjacent to Kings Road and a large landscaping planter in front of the building below the front window.  The plan will be submitted by February 1, 2014.

4. The paving of the parking lot and all landscaping will be completed by November 1, 2014.  All landscaping must be continuously maintained in the future.  The paving requires a permit issued by the Engineering Department.

5. The applicant will submit written, detailed plans for improvements to the exterior of the building and the garage, and a garbage storage plan, to the City Planner for final approval prior to doing the work.  The plan will be submitted by February 1, 2014.  All exterior improvements will be completed by November 1, 2014.

6. The applicant must obtain a Certificate of Use from the Building Inspector’s office prior to the opening of the tavern.

7. The sign is approved as submitted at the meeting.  Any changes to the design or location of the sign must be submitted to the City Planner for review and approval.

Motion carried unanimously. 

G. FARHAD FAIZ requests site plan approval pursuant to Section 264-90 M of a proposal to operate a used tire and auto repair business at 1330 State Street, tax parcel #49.67-4-7, located in a “C-2” Mixed Use Commercial District.

The applicant failed to appear at the meeting.  After a discussion the Commissioners decided to deny the application, due to the fact that the applicant had repeatedly failed to appear and that they had given him the courtesy of tabling the proposal several other times.  
PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.

MOTION TO DENY
Motion by Commissioner Wallinger, seconded by Commissioner Wallinger, to deny the proposal.

Motion carried unanimously. 

VII.
MISCELLANEOUS

None.
VIII.
MOTION TO ADJOURN
Motion by Commissioner Wilson, seconded by Commissioner Stone, to adjourn the meeting.
Meeting was adjourned at 10:15 p.m.
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